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6,
The Member Secretary

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
‘Parisara Bhavan’ No.49,

Church Street, Bengaluru-560 001

Sir,

//Kind Attn: Law Officer, Legal Cell/

Sub  : Submission of KSPCB action taken report w.r.t Hon’ble NGT OA No. 308 of
2022 in respect of construction of a massive multistoried building within the
buffer zone of primary storm water drain, beside Halasuru Lake, adjacent to
Conrad Hotel, by Gurudwara on Kensington Road, Bengaluru - reg.

Ref : 1. This office action taken report w.r.t Hon’ble NGT OA No. 308 of 2022 for the
order 27.07.2022.

Hon’ble NGT OA No. 308 of 2022 order dated 10.11.2022

This office action taken report dated 17.02.2023.

Hon’ble NGT OA No. 308 of 2022 order dated 15.03.2023

This office action taken report dated 15.07.2023
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In continuation with this office action taken report vide ref(3), the Hon’ble NGT has passed
an order dated 15.03.2023 vide ref(4) and in the order, Hon’ble NGT directed KSPCB to take
further remedial action by following due process of Law and informed to file its action taken
report.

As per the directions of Hon’ble NGT order dated 15.03.2023. This office is herewith
submitting the further action taken report along with supporting documents.

You

faithfully

R

RO, Bengaluru City East

Website : http://kspcb.kar.nic.in
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Action taken report as per the direction of the Hon’ble NGT passed in OA No. 308 of 2022
relating to Gurudwara on Kensington Road, opposite to Shanthi Apartment, Halasuru,
Bengaluru in respect of encroachment and also impact on functionality of storm _drain
and ecology of Halasuru Lake

Preamble:

Sri. Vivek, Secretary of the RWA-Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty Road, Halasuru,
Bangalore has filed a petition/application at Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT), Principal
Bench, New Delhi with regard to construction of a massive multistoried building within the buffer
zone of primary storm water drain, beside Halasuru Lake, adjacent to Conrad Hotel, by Gurudwara
on Kensington Road, Bengaluru, its alleged that the construction will damage Halasuru Lake as
well as the storm water drain, though complaint have been made to the authority, they have not
taken any action and hence the same has been admitted in Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench in the
name of Original Application No. 308/2022.

The Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench had passed an order dated 06.05.2022 with respect to Original
Application No. 308 of 2022 regarding massive multi-storeyed construction is being done within
buffer zone of the primary storm water drain next to Halasuru Lake adjacent to Conrad Hotel, for
the past few months in blatant violation of environmental norms by Gurudwara on Kensington road,
opposite to Shanthi apartment. In the said order, Hon’ble NGT has appointed a Joint Committee
comprising of Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore Urban District, Officer from State Wetland
Authority, Commissioner, Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike and Senior Environmental officer
from KSPCB, Bangalore and directed the Joint Committee to inspect the area in question and to
submit a factual as well as action taken report, if there is any violation found and also Karnataka
State Pollution Control Board has been made as Nodal agency for co-ordination and for providing
necessary logistics for this purpose.

In order to implement the Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench order dated 06.05.2022, the Karnataka
State Pollution Control Board(KSPCB) had passed an Office Memorandum(OM) vide No. PCB 10
Infra NGT 2022/1490, dated 26.05.2022, consists of the above mentioned Departments as per the
Hon’ble NGT order.

The Gurudwara was inspected on 14.06.2022 and observed that Gurudwara authorities have taken
up the construction activity and engaged in alternation/modification of the existing Gurudwara
building of about 10,000 sq.mt with built up area and proposed to install sewage treatment plant of
50KLD and also the expansion activity is constructing on the bed of storm water drain and the
construction is started without obtaining Consent for Establishment (CFE) from the Board. Hence,
KSPCB, Regional office, Bengaluru City East has issued notice to Gurudwara on 15.06.2022
informing to apply for consent within 07 days from the date of receiving of this notice. But, they
not neither applied for Consent nor replied to the KSPCB notice.

A preliminary meeting has been conducted under the Chairmanship of the Deputy Commissioner
on 23.06.2022 at 1:00 pm by calling the above departments/authorities. As per the directions of



10.11.2022, On 10.11.2022, the Hon’ble NGT inter-alia passed the order and directed KSPCR to
take further remedial action by following dye Process of law and file jts action taken

As per the earlier Hon’ble NGT directions dated 27.07.2022, 10.11 .2022 and
15.03.2023 the following actions were already issued.

I. Notice issued to the Gurudwara on 15.06.2022.

2. Show cause notice issued




302

profit organizations and we will not provide any Sewage Treatment Plant
(STP). Accordingly, by considering the above letter, the above expansion
activity is mainly an non-profit religious expansion and is not classified under
CPCB re-categorization 2016 and also the religious temples are not covering
under purview of KSPCB.

As per the latest NGT order dated 15.03.2023 and to know the latest status, the
Gurudwara was once again inspected on 12.07.2023 and observed that, the
Gurudwara authorities have completed the expansion activity and is ready for
inauguration.

During inspection the following observations were made;
1. The expansion of the building consist with configuration of Basement
floor+ Ground floor + 03 upper floors is 4272 sq.mt, which is <5000
sq.mt.

2. The authorities have constructed the expansion part of the building on
the storm water drain, during inspection, it was observed that, there
was no obstacle for flow of water. The functionality of storm water
drain is not affected, has the Gurudwara erected the retaining wall to
height of about 4.5 mts on both side and also they have made the
gradient slope for easy flow of water. Hence, there is no chance of
stagnating the water and restriction of water flow. Further, Corporation
of Bangalore city had executed a Registered Lease Deed on 11.01.1980
in favour of Guru Singh Sabha for the land measuring 8284 sft over the
municipal drain behind the existing building, Kensington Road,
Ulsoor, Bangalore for a period of 50 years from 01.01.1981 on lease on
payment of Rs.200/- as lease amount per annum and permitted to use
the schedule land only for its purpose by covering the drain with RCC.
Copy of the Lease Deed is enclosed as Annexure-V.

3. In the expansion part, in the basement floor, they have established 50
KLD pre fabricated 50 KLD STP, DG set and parking space.

4. In the Ground floor there is an entry point to the Gurudwara and with
office room.

5. In First floor, there is a langar and in the Second & third floor, they
have provided facility for devotees/ staff accommodation.

6. In the Basement floor, they have established pre fabricated 50 KLD
Sewage Treatment plant (STP) and is ready for operation. During the
inspection, enquired about the reason for installation of STP, the person
present informed that, there is sewer line issue in the catchment area
and also due to scarcity of water for secondary purposes and to avoid
the consumption of fresh water for secondary purposes, they have
voluntarily decided to set up STP. Hence, they have provided 50 KLD

3
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pre fabricated STP and the treated water will be utilized for ﬂushingﬂ
gardening and floor washing purposes.

7. He also informed that, the complete sewage generation from existing
and expansion will take into this 50 KLD STP for treatment.

8. The authorities have installed 200 KVA DG set X 01 no. at the
basement floor of the building.

(Photographs taken during inspection are enclosed as Annexure-VI).

9. It was enquired other statutory clearance obtained from the competitive
authority such as BBMP, BWSSB, Fire & safety etc with respect 10
expansion activity, but, they have failed to submit the same.

As they have installed the STP then, the expansion activity is covered under
purview of KSPCB. Hence, this office has issued one more notice to the
Gurudawara and informed them to apply and obtain Consent under Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air ((Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981 (copy of the notice is enclosed as Annexure-VIL.)

The person present during inspection informed that, the Gurudwara is a Sikh
temple existing since 1941 and this is the only one Gurudwara in Karnataka
and Gurudwara management is running a public school commencing from 1™
to 10™ standard particularly for backward and downtrodden students with free
education and food and he also informed that Gurudwara is located
downstream to the Halasuru Lake. The Halasuru Lake situated in the upstream

and there are no chances of entering water into the lake.

The Halasuru Lake water quality is monitored every month under the National
Water Quality Monitoring Programme (N WMP) by the Karnataka State
Pollution Control Board (KSPCB)at 03 locations namely

1. Location 01- Halasuru Lake — near Gurudwara Temple

7. Location 01- Halasuru Lake —near Fishing Centre.

3. Location 01- Halasuru Lake — near Kalyani.

The analysis reports result shows that, the water quality of Halasuru Lake
conforms to designated —best-use classification Class “D” i.e. water is fit for
propagation of wildlife and fisheries and E-Irrigation, Industrial cooling,
L Controlled Waste Disposal. |

It is respectfully submitted that, KSPCB will be oblige to provide any additional information if so
required by this Hon’ble Tribunal and we hereby submit this report for kind consideration.
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. OF 308 OF 2022

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sri. Vivek, Secretary of the RWA-Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty Road, Halasuru, Bangalore on
Gurudwara on Kensington Road, opposite to Shanthi Apartment, Halasuru, Bengaluru in respect of
encroachment and also impact on functionality of storm drain and ecology of Halasuru Lake

...... Applicant.
V/s
Government of Karnataka
And others ...Respondent(s).
Index
SL Subject Annexure No.
No.
1 Notice issued to the Gurudwara on 15.06.2022 Annexure —I
2 Show cause Notice issued to the Gurudwara on 03.10.2022 Annexure-I1
3 Reminder Show cause Notice issued to the Gurudwara on 28.10.2022
Annexure-III
- Notice of Proposed Directions issued to the Gurudwara on 31.10.2022 Annexure-IV
5 Registered Lease Deed on 11.01.1980 Annexure-V
6 | Photographs taken during inspection of 12.07.2023 Annexure-VI

~J

Notice issued to the Gurudwara on 15.07.2023

Annexure-VII
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The President,
M/s. Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha
Kensington road. Ulsoor, Bangalore-42

Sir,
Sub : Non compliance to the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control Pollution) Act,
1974 and Air (Prevention & Control Pollution) Act, 1981 — Reg.
Ref : Inspection of your location by the undersigned on 14.6.2022.
&&&&&E&E

With reference to the above subject, it is to be informed that you have wken up the
construction activity and engaged in alterations and modifications of the existing building of
about 10000.00 sqmt built-up area and a sewage treatment plant of capacity of 30 KLD in the
name & style of M/s. M/s. Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha located at Kensingion road, Ulsoor.
Bangalore-360 042, Your location was inspected by the undersigned on 14.6.2022.

During inspection the following non-compliances were observed:

. You have taken up the construction activity and engaged in alterations and modifications
of the existing building of about 10000.00 sqmt built-up area comprising basement+
longer floor + prayer halls.

2. During the inspection it was observed that, you have taken up the construction work on
bed of Raj Kaluve. which is clear violation.
3. You have not obtained Consent for Establishment/ consent for operation under Water Act

and Air Act for the proposed construction activity

4. You have not obtained NOC from BWSSB and plan approval from the BBMP and

started the construction work..

You have proposed to provide STP of capacity 50 KLD and earmarked the area for

providing the same for which you have not obtained approval from the Board.

6. You have instalicd 250 KVA DG Set as an alternative source of power suppiy and not
provided with adequate chimney height and acoustics.

7. During inspection it was observed that, there is a drain passing adjacent to the compound
wall of the Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha.

{
:Js

Further, it is brought to your notice that the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal has passed
an order on 8.5.2013 in the application No.37/2013 & “directed to take suitable action
against the units running without valid consent of the pollution control Board & function
of all the illegally operating factories /industrial units shall immediately stopped.

The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 1974, Act and the Air (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981 have been enacted and notified by the Central Government.

The provisions of section 25 of Water Act and section 21 of the Air Act specify that “no person
shall establish or take any steps to establish any industry. or operation or process, or any

Website : http;//kspcb.kar.nic.in




treatment and disposal sewage and trade effluents into a stream or well or sewer or on land 3@ 6

discharge being here in after in this section referred to as discharge of sewage) and “no person
shall, without the previous Consent of the Board, establish or operate any industrial plant in an
air pollution control area™. The person or the concern carrying out the said activity shall have to
file prescribed consent applications i.e., Form-XIlI and Form-1 as notified under the provisions
of the said Acts to obtain consents of the Board for discharge of sewage effluents and air
emissions into the specified place as notified from the Board and to discharge air emissions as
per the standards notified from the Board.

The club was established, commissioned and being operated without valid consents of the Board
which is violation on the part of industry authorities under Sec.25 and 21 of the above said Acts.
Violation of the provision of Section 25 & 26 of water Act, 1974 is punishable under section 44
of the Water Act and violation of the provision of section 21 of the Air Act. is punishable under
section 37 of the Air Act.

The details of the relevant provisions are as follows.

Section 44 of Water Act, 1974:

"Penalty for contravention of section 25 or section 26 ": Whoever contravenes the provisions of
section 25 or section 26 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less
than one year and six nionths but which may extend to six years and with fine.

Section 37 of Air Act, 1981.

"Penalty for contravention of section 21 ": Whoever contravenes the provisions of section 21
shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than one year and six
months but which may extend to six years and with fine.

Section 33(A) of Water Act, 1974 & section 31(A) of Air Act, 1981:

Board may, in the exercise of its powers & performance of its functions under these Acts issue
any direction in writing to any person, officer or authority shall be bound to comply with such
directions.

The power to issue directions under this section includes the power to direct:

a) The closure, Prohibition or regulation of any industry operation or process, or
b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity, water or any other services.

Also to initiate crimiial proceedings in the court of law under the provisions of said Acs.
Hence, you are hereby informed to apply for consent of the Board within 7 days from the date of
receiving this notice along with the following:-
I. Create separate user ID and password for your Club in XGN in Boards website
www.kspscb.karnataka.gov.in .
Detailed project report on your institution,
Google map showing the location of the unit.
Audited Balance fees for the previous year/ Capital Investment certificate..
Details of Air Emission Sources installed along with control measures.
Solid waste Management details.
About institution, land details, list of directors etc.
STP repuort atong with design details,
Complete water balance of the organization.

ol s bl o i

You are also informed to make the application only through XGN by creating ID and password.
The receipt of this *Notice® may please be acknowledged.

| ‘;\\\
Environ al Officer
Bengaluru City East

L
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M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha
Kensington Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
Sir,
Subject: Non-compliance under the provision of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act by your Gurudwara M/s Guru Sri Singh Sabha, Kensington Road, Ulsoor,
Bengaluru 1974-reg.
= Reference:
1. Petition filed by Mr. Vivek, Secretary of RWA- Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty
Road, Bengaluru.
2. Honorable NGT Principal Bench Order dated 06.05.2022 in respect of OA No. 308 of
2022.
3. Board office Memorandum No. 1490, dated 26.05.2022.
4. Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 14.06.2022 & notice issued
to the Gurudwara authorities on 15.06.2022.
5. Preliminary meeting held under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble DC, Bengaluru on
23.06.2022.
Joint Committee inspection held on 01.07.2022.
Action taken report sent to Hon’ble NGT on 06.07.2022.
Hon’ble NGT Interim Order dated 27.07.2022.
Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 04.08.2022.

© ® N

Preamble:

Sri. Vivek, Secretary of the RWA-Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty Road, Halasuru,
Bangalore has filed a petition/application at Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT), Principal
Bench, New Delhi with regard to construction of a massive multistoried building within the
buffer zone of primary storm water drain, beside Halasuru Lake, adjacent to Conrad Hotel, by
Gurudwara on Kensington Road, Bengaluru, its alleged that the construction will damage
Halasuru Lake as well as the storm water drain, though complaint have been made to the
authority, they have not taken any action and hence the same has been admitted in Hon’ble NGT,
Principal Bench in the name of Original Application No. 308/2022.

The Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench had passed an order dated 06.05.2022 with respect to
Original Application No. 308 of 2022 regarding massive multi-storeyed construction is being
done within buffer zone of the primary storm water drain next to Halasuru Lake adjacent to
Conrad Hotel, for the past few months in blatant violation Qf:qxjgi};qnmental norms by
Gurudwara on Kensington road, opposite to Shanthi apartment. lnt?eas;atgn(de\r\ Hon’ble NGT
ertd IO \ €
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has appointed a Joint Committee comprising of Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore Urban
District, Officer from State Wetland Authority, Commissioner, Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara
Palike and Senior Environmental officer from KSPCB, Bangalore and directed the Joint
Committee to inspect the area in question and to submit a factual as well as action taken report, if
there is any violation found and also Karnataka State Pollution Control Board has been made as
Nodal agency for co-ordination and for providing necessary logistics for this purpose.

In order to implement the Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench order dated 06.05.2022, the Karnataka
State Pollution Control Board had passed an Office Memorandum(OM) vide No. PCB 10 Infra
NGT 2022/1490, dated 26.05.2022, consists of the following Departments as per the Hon’ble
NGT order.

In view of the above, the Gurudwara was inspected on 14.06.2022 and observed that you have
taken up the construction activity and engaged in alternation/modification of the existing
Gurudwara building of about 10,000 sq.mt built up area and proposed to install sewage treatment
plant of S0KLD and also the expansion activity is constructing on the bed of storm water drain
and the construction is started without obtaining Consent for Establishment (CFE) from the
Board. Hence, this office has issued notice to your Gurudwara on 15.06.2022 informing to apply
for Consent for Establishment (CFE) within 07 days from the date of receiving of this notice.
But, till date you have neither applied for CFE nor replied to this office notice.

A preliminary meeting has been conducted under the Chairmanship of the Deputy Commissioner
on 23.06.2022 at 1:00 pm by calling the above departments/authorities. As per the directions of
Hon’ble Deputy Commissioner, Joint inspection was carried out on 01.07.2022 and as per the
observations made by the Joint committee, action taken report sent to Hon’ble NGT on
06.07.2022.

The case was there for hearing on 27.07.2022. Based on the action taken report, Hon’ble NGT
has passed an Interim Order on 27.07.2022. In the order, Hon’ble NGT directed to issue notices
along with copies of application and report of the Joint Committee (copy of the action taken
report and Hon’ble NGT Interim order dated 27.07.2022 is enclosed).

To Know the latest status, your Gurudwara was again inspected by the officers of this office on
04.08.2022 and observed that you are continuing the expansion of the building with BUA of
>5000 sq.mt and with a proposal to construct STP. The above expansion activity with built up
area >5000 sq.mt comes under the purview of the Board considering this as an educational
institute, as per the notification No. FEE 316 EPC 2015, dated 19.01.2016 issued by Forest,
Ecology and Environment Secretariat.

As per the Provisions of Section 25 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 no
person shall, without the previous consent of the State Board:

o LEstablish or take any steps or establish any industry, operation or process or any
treatment and disposal system or an extension or addition thereto, which is likely to
discharge sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or on land or

e Bring into use new or altered outlets for the discharge of sewage or

¢ Bring to make any new discharge of sewage
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The building was established, commissioned without valid consents of the Board which is
violation on the part of Establishment authorities under Sec.25 and 21 of the above said
Acts. Violation of the provision of Section 25 & 26 of water Act, 1974 is punishable under
section 44 of the Water Act and violation of the provision of section 21 of the Air Act, is
punishable under section 37 of the Air Act.

The details of the relevant provisions are as follows.

Section 44 of Water Act, 1974:

"Penalty for contravention of section 25 or section 26 ": Whoever contravenes the provisions of
section 25 or section 26 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less
than one year and six months but which may extend to six years and with fine.

Section 37 of Air Act, 1981.

"Penalty for contravention of section 21 ": Whoever contravenes the provisions of section 21
shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than one year and six
months but which may extend to six years and with fine,

Section 33(A) of Water Act, 1974 & section 31(A) of Air Act, 1981:

Board may, in the exercise of its powers & performance of its functions under these Acts issue
any direction in writing to any person, officer or authority shall be bound to comply with such
directions.

The power to issue directions under this section includes the power to direct:

1. The closure, Prohibition or regulation of any building or process,
or
2. The stoppage or regulation of supply of electricity from BESCOM, Water supply from
BWSSB or any other services.
3. Also to initiate criminal proceedings in the court of law under the provisions of said Acts.

In view of the above, you are hereby directed to file your response to
observations/recommendations made in the report of Joint Committee within 07 days from the
date of receipt of this letter and to apply for Consent for Estabiishment (CFE) immediately to
ensure the implementation of notification No. FEE 316 EPC 2015, dated 19.01.2016, failing
which action deemed fit shall be initiated as per the provision of Water (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act, 1977 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

Acknowiedge the receipt of the notice.

Yours faithfully

) -

Environm ffice
Beng ity East
a

-~
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The President & ‘

M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha
Kensington Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru

REMINDER SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

Sir,

Sub : Non-compliance under the provision of Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act by vour Gurudwara M/s Guru Sri Singh Sabha, Kensington Road,
Ulsoor, Bengaluru 1974-reg.

Ref : 1. Petition filed by Mr. Vivek, Secretary of RWA- Shanthi Apartment,

Gangadhara Chetty Road, Bengaluru.

2. Honorable NGT Principal Bench Order dated 06.05.2022 in respect of OA No.

308 of 2022.

Board office Memorandum No. 1490, dated 26.05.2022.

Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 14.06.2022 &

notice issued to the Gurudwara authorities on 15.06.2022.

5. Preliminary meeting held under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble DC, Bengaluru on

23.06.2022.

£ L

7. Action taken report sent to Hon'ble NGT on 06.07.2022.

8. Hon’ble NGT Interim Order dated 27.07.2022.

Y. Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 04.08.2022.

10.This office Show cause notice vide No. PCB/BCE/NGT OA No. 308 of
2022/2022-23/891. dated 03.10.2022.

FRkihikk

In continuation of this office Show Cause Notice on 03.10.2022 vide ref(10), it was informed
to file your response to observations/recommendations made in the report of Joint Committee
within 07 days from the date of receipt of this notice and to apply for Consent for
Establishment (CFE) immediately to ensure the implementation of notification No. FEE 316
EPC 2015, dated 19.01.2016 on 03.10.2022. But, till date you have neither submitted your
response (o ubservations/recomimendations made in the Joint Committee nor applied for CFE.

Hence. it is once again informed 0 submit your response to observations/recommendations
made in the Joint Committee within 03 days and apply for CFE immediately. As KSPCB
being the Nodal agency. the reply should be submitted to Hon’ble NGT before 04"
November 2022

A0

\

AX/IAcknu ledge the receipt of the notice.
'TD 4 M = y \.\‘f\‘ P

\\ / ) /‘;,'i' c / Yours faithfully
\ W\ /\" 47" Sd/-
PPN y?
WY /4 zl A Environmental Officer
/ ) Bengaluru City East

I. RSEO. Bengaluru City, 3™ floor, Nisarga Bhavan, KSPCB, Shi\fanagar, Bengaluru
560 079 for kind information.
7 27 Case lile

Website : http://kspcb.kar.nic.in
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REVENTION & CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT. 1974, READ WITH RULE 34
OF KARNATAKA STATE BOARD FOR THE PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF
WATER POLLUTION (PROCEDURE FOR TRANSACTION OF BUSINESS) AND

THE WATER (PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF POLLUTION) RULES, 1976

Sub : Non compliance under the Provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control pollution)
Act, 1974 by M/s. Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha , Kensington Road, Ulsoor,
Bengaluru 560 042-reg.

Ref : 1. Petition filed by Mr. Vivek, Secretary of RWA- Shanthi Apartment,
Gangadhara Chetty Road, Bengaluru.
2. Honorable NGT Principal Bench Order dated 06.05.2022 in respect of OA
No. 308 of 2022.
Board office Memorandum No. 1490, dated 26.05.2022.
Preliminary meeting held under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble DC, Bengaluru
on 01.07.2022.
5. Joint Committee inspection held on 01.07.2022.
6. Action taken report sent to Hon’ble NGT on 05.07.2022.
7. Interim Order from Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench on 27.07.2022.
8. Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 04.08.2022.
. Show Cause Notice issued by RO, Bengaluru City East on 03.10.2022
0. Reminder Show Cause Notice issued by RO, Bengaluru City East on
28.10.2022
a 11. Letter from RO, Bengaluru City East on 28.10.2022.

Fehdhekkkhk

s o

9
1

Preamble:

Sri. Vivek, Secretary of the RWA-Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty Road, Halasuru,
Bangalore has filed a petition/application at Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT),
Principal Bench, New Delhi with regard to construction of a massive multistoried building
within the buffer zone of primary storm water drain, beside Halasuru Lake, adjacent to
Conrad Hotel, by Gurudwara on Kensington Road, Bengaluru, its alleged that the
construction will damage Halasuru Lake as well as the storm water drain, though complaint
have been made to the authority, they have not taken any action and hence the same has been
admitted in Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench in the name of Original Application No.
308/2022.

Website : http://kspcb.gov.nic.in
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The Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench had passed an order dated 06.05.2022 with respect to
Original Application No. 308 of 2022 regarding massive multi-storeyed construction is being
done within buffer zone of the primary storm water drain next to Halasuru Lake adjacent to
Conrad Hotel, for the past few months in blatant violation of environmental norms by
Gurudwara on Kensington road, opposite to Shanthi apartment. In the said order, Hon’ble
NGT has appointed a Joint Committee comprising of Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore
Urban District, Officer from State Wetland Authority, Commissioner, Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Palike and Senior Environmental officer from KSPCB, Bangalore and directed
the Joint Committee to inspect the area in question and to submit a factual as well as action
taken report, if there is any violation found and also Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
has been made as Nodal agency for co-ordination and for providing necessary logistics for
this purpose.

In order to implement, the Hon’ble NGT, Principal Bench order dated 06.05.2022, the
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board had passed an Office Memorandum(OM) vide No.
PCB 10 Infra NGT 2022/1490, dated 26.05.2022, consists of the above Departments as per
the Hon’ble NGT order.

In view of the above, the Gurudwara was inspected by the Officers of the Board who is
working at Bengaluru City East on 14.06.2022 and observed that, construction/
alternation/modification of the existing Gurudwara building have taken up and proposed to
install sewage treatment plant of 50KLD and also the expansion activity is constructing on
the bed of storm water drain and the construction is started without obtaining Consent for
Establishment (CFE) from the Board. Hence, RO, Bengaluru City East has issued notice to
Gurudwara on 15.06.2022 informing to apply for CFE within 07 days from the date of
receiving of notice. But, authority of Gurudwara have not applied for CFE and not replied to
the notice.

A preliminary meeting has been conducted under the Chairmanship of the Deputy
Commissioner on 23.06.2022 at 1:00 pm by calling the above departments/authorities. As
per the directions of Hon’ble Deputy Commissioner, Joint inspection was carried out on
01.07.2022 and as per the observations made by the Joint committee, action taken report sent
to Hon’ble NGT on 06.07.2022.

The case was there for hearing on 27.07.2022. Based on the action taken report, Hon’ble
NGT has passed an Interim Order on 27.07.2022. In the order, Hon’ble NGT directed to issue
notices along with copies of application and report of the Joint Committee and documents to
the President, M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha, Kensington road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru to
file their response to observations/recommendations made in the report of the Joint
Committee.

To Know the latest status, the Gurudwara was again inspected by the officers of this office on
04.08.2022 and observed that continuing the expansion of the building with BUA of >5000
sq.mt and with a proposal to construct STP and earmarked the place for establishment of
STP. The above expansion activity with built up area >5000 sq.mt comes under the purview
of the Board, as per the notification No. FEE 316 EPC 2015, dated 19.01.2016 issued by
Forest, Ecology and Environment Secretariat. During the inspection the mahazar was drawn.
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As per the Hon’ble NGT Interim order and observations made during inspection a show
cause notice was issued by RO, Bengaluru City East to the President of M/s Gurudwara Sri
Guru  Singh Sabha, Kensington road on 03.10.2022 to file response to
observations/recommendations made in the report of the joint committee within 07 days and
to apply for CFE immediately. But, till today Gurudwara authorities have neither replied to
the show cause notice nor applied for CFE,

Further, RO, Bengaluru City East has issued reminder show cause notice on 27.10.2022 and
informed to submit the reply within 03 days and to apply for CFE immediately. But,
Gurudwara authorities have also not replied to the reminder show cause notice also.

The above reported observations clearly shows that negligence attitude of the Gurudwara
towards the environment and pollution control laws. Therefore the Board is constrained to
issue Notice of Proposed directions under Section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act 1974,

In view of the above, the Environmental Officer, Regional Office, Bangalore City East, has
recommended to issue Notice of Proposed directions under section 33(A) of the Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Therefore, the Board is proposed to initiate
action under Section 33(A) of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 read

Rules, 1976 by issuing the following proposed directions;

PROPOSED DIRECTIONS
In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33 (A) of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act 1974, the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, represented by the Senior
Environmental Officer, Bengaluru City intends to give the following proposed directions.

I. Why not direct, The President, M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha,
Kensington Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru to Stop the construction of the building
forthwith and until further orders,

2. Why not to direct the Managing Director, BESCOM, K.R Circle, Bangalore-560
009 to issue necessary directions to the concerned Executive Engineer, BESCOM to
stop/cut off power supply to the said building forthwith and until further orders.

3. Why not direct the Chairman, Bangalore Water supply and sewerage Board,
Cauvery Bahavan, K. G. Road, Bangalore to issue necessary directions to the
concerned Officer, BWSSB to stop/cut off water supply to the said building forthwith
and until further orders.
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Further, The President, M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha is hereby called upon to
Show Cause within 15 days from the date of issue of this Proposed Directions and to submit
compliance report. If no objections are received within 15 days actions as at (1) and/or (2) &
(3) will be confirmed.

For And On Behalf Of The
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
Bengaluru
Sd/-

Designated Officer
Senior Environmental Officer
Bengaluru City

To,

The President

M/s Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha,
Kensington Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru

Copy submitted to:
1. The Member Secretary, KSPCB, Bengaluru (kind attention: SEO- Infrastructure Cell)
for kind information.

Copy to:
. The Environmental Officer, Regional Office, Bengaluru City East, Nisarga Bhavan,
Bengaluru, for information and necessary action
2. Case File.
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teceipt Date  : 01-Oct-2020

leference o 01-0@-2020

ank, Bangalore City Corpn. E.C. (Cor)
i01) - 8401132000019 (Misc)

teceived the sum of Rs. 1180.00 (One 'mqusam: Onemm Eighty ) ﬁ'bm

irifSmt Secretary Guru Singh Saba
o 3% Kensngton Roed Uiscor ,Bangaicre
fen auru

~—r : ]
swards the following - :
ease Amount for the Year 2016-17 to 2020-21 Total 51‘9&3 (F'er’mar

il No [Name i emarks
R0172 Rent from Lease of Properties
wmount received as ;
#iNo [Type  [Bank iewmm Icannn Dt. {Amount
jCash I~ 180,00
> oD [Punjab And Sind Bank, Punjab And Sind Bank (Psbgg 1912 }03—-3&;3—2020 1000.00
Totai{1180
: IN-fms064-Misc/000001/01-Oct-

Tax invoice 2020

'P

%-angahsm Mahanagars Palike
\ssistant Revenue Officer

shivajinagar East Zone

This Receipt is generaied through BBMP - IFMS. Any Manual Alieration invalidates this Receipt.
drfar?adaSRNThRA7NAdARNFA 1424 - N1-Nnt-2000 17-12
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PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN DURING INSPECTION OF GURUDWARA, SRI
GURUSINGH _SABHA, KENSINGTON ROAD, OPPOSITE TO SHANTHI
APARTMENT, HALASURU, BENGALURU ON 12.07.2023 WRT HON’BLE NGT OA

NO. 308 of 2022,

|
i
Latitude: 12.9759!
Longitude: 77.62C
Elevation: 897.34:
Accuracy: 2000
Time: 12-07-20
Note: Gurudwara
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Karnataka State Pollution Control Board ~ #meru# oo, Smdy, Acbogm ai:om?
Reglonal Office : Bangalore City East wriedd ¥ged : wondath ®nd Hasr

A’nﬂe)(uvcfvn

*Nisarga Bhavan®, 3rd Floor, 7th 'D' Main, RANF ST, 33 A, TIe 'R’ mu)dﬂ 357;;‘&33 mz;ﬁ

Thimmaiah Road, Shivanagar, Bangalora-SGO 010. aspon, O, STIINT, Bortsnd:-560 010 :

Tel.: 080-23224830 ta.: 08023224830 SRON 5)9530359 o

E-mail : bngcityeast@kspcb.gov.in E-mail : bngcityeast@kspcb.gov.in A eitis & Beator Kamataka

No. PCB/BCE/Gurudwara/NGT OA No. 308 of 2022/2023-24 3(;(/ Date: ] 5 JUL 2073
To, | ﬁ

The President & e AaED
M/s Gurudwara, Sri Guru Singh Sabha : i '
Kensington Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru 560 042

Sir,

Sub : Non compliance under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control Pollution)
Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention & Control, Pollution) Act, 1981 — Reg.

Ref Hon’ble NGT'OA No. 308/2022 dated 06.05.2022

I

2. Inspection of your location by the officers of this office.on 14.6.2022.

3. Notice issued by this office vide No. 382, dated 15.06.2022.

4, Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 04.08.2022.
5. Show cause notice issued dated 03.10.2022

6. Reminder Show cause notice issued dated 28.10.2022

7. Notice of Proposed Directions issued on 31.10.2022

8. Inspection of the Gurudwara by the officers of this office on 12.07.2023.

&&&&&&E&

Sri. Vivek, Secretary of the RWA-Shanthi Apartment, Gangadhara Chetty Road,
Halasuru, Bangalore has filed a petition/application at-Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT),
Principal Bench, New Delhi with regard to.construction of a massive multistoried building
within the buffer zone of primary storm water-drain, beside Halasuru Lake, adjacent to Conrad
Hotel, by Gurudwara on Kensington Road, Bengaluru, its alleged that the construction will
damage Halasuru Lake as well as the storm water drain, though complaint have been made to the
authority, they have not taken any action and hence the same has been admitted in Hon’ble
NGT, Principal Bench in the name of Original Application No. 308/2022.

The Hon’ble NGT, Principal’ Bench had passed an order dated 06.05.2022 with respect to
Original Application No. 308 of 2022 regarding massive multi:—storeyed construction is being
done within buffer zone of the primary storm water drain next to Halasuru Lake adjacent to
Conrad Hotel, for the past few months in blatant violation of environmental norms by
Gurudwara on Kemmgon road, opp051te to Shanth1 apdrlment

in order to 1mplement the Hon ble:NGT, Prmupal Bench order dated 06.05.2022, the KSPCB
had passed an order dated 26.05.2022 constituted the members with Deputy Commissioner,
Bengaluru Urban District as a Presiding officer.

The Gurudward was mspccfed on 14 06. 2022 and obsetvcd that you have taken up the
construction activity and engaged in ‘alternation/modification of the em%tmg Gurudwara building
with a proposal to install 50 KLD STP Based on the observations made notice was issued vide




buppoumgdocumcnl% but you h'we not apphed fm‘CFE b 324

Further as per the dtrectlons of Hon ble NGT Gurudwara was mspected on 04 08 2022 v1de
ref(4) and observed that you have contmumg the constructnon wnthout obtammg CFE from the
Board. ) -

Based on the non-compliances observed during inspeé{ién, show. cause notice was issued and
informed to apply f‘or-; CFE. But, you have neither applied to show cause notice nor applied for
CFE. Hence, reminder show cause notice followed by Notice of proposed Directions issued vide
ref(5), (6) & (7) informing you to apply for consent immediately.

On receipt of the reminder Show cause Notice and NPD, you have given reply, stating that,
Gurudwara is registered under Sikh Gurudwara Act, 1925, this Gurusingh Sabha is existing
since 1971 and is established for ¢onvenience of devotées and school students and total built up
area of the Gurudwara which is getting renovated is <5000 sq.mt & STP is not required as per
the norms and we mll not provide any sewage treatment plant and we have full pledge
underground sewage: s) stem. Our place of wership is downstream of the Ulsoor Lake and water
flow will not affect the flow of the lake in th;t} storm v;;atg:r drain during rainy season. You have
also intimated that, floating devotees come and pay respect for a short period and leave the
premises. Only few staff to look after the premises stays.

As per the Hon’ble NGT directions, the Gurudwara is- once again inspected on 12.07.2023
observed the following' ! Tk el ;

I. The expansion of the bu:ldmg consist w1th c,onhburatlon of Bascmunt ﬂ00r+ Ground
ﬂoor i 03 upper ﬂoms is 4272 sq. mt whlch is <5000 sq mit.

2. Inthe. expansxon pa11 in the basement ﬂoor you have establlshed 50 KLD pre fabricated
50.KLD STP, DGiset and parking.space....

3. Inthe (‘;mund‘ ﬂoor there is an entry poiht to the G'urudwara with office room.

4. In First ﬂoor llu,re is a langar and in the: Second & third floor, you have provided facility
for staff accommodauon = e Gidh o ‘

5. You have mstalled 200 KVA DG set x 01 no. at the basement floor of the building.

6. It was enquired about other statutory clearance obtained from the competitive authority
such as BBMP, BWSSB, Fire & safety etc with respect to expansion activity, but, the
person, present, have failed ta. submit the same. . -

l"uxthu‘ it'is broug,ht to' your notue that the Hon’ ble N‘moml Green Tribunal has passed
an order on 852013 in. the appht.atlon No 37/2013 & “dnrected to-take suitable action
against-the units: running without valid.consent of the pollutmn control Board & function
of all the lllegnll) operating fdctt_}r;ﬂ /mtlusn_':.ll units shall immediately stopped.

The \\"q{crﬂ)iéwemibh and Control of Pollution) 1974. Akt and the Air (Prevention.and Control
of Po[lutlon) Act 198! hd\t‘ begn Lnac[ed and nouﬁed bv thc Central Govurnment

The provisions of section 25 of Water Act and section 2 1 oflhc Air Act Spec1fy that ‘no person
shall establish or take any steps to establish any industry, or operation or process, or any
treatment and dlsposal sewage and trade effluents into a stream:or well ‘or sewer:or on land (such
discharge being here in after in this section referred to as discharge of sewage) and “no person



file prescribed consent applications i.e., Form-XIII and Form-I as notified under the pr8§2Il5
of the said Acts to obtain consents of the Board for discharge of sewage effluents and air
emissions into the specified place as notified from the Board and to dlscharge air emissions as
per the standards notified from the Board.

The STP was established, commissioned and being operated without valid consents of the Board
which is violation on the part of unit authorities under Sec.25 and 21 of the above said Acts.
Violation of the provision of Section 25 & 26 of water Act, 1974 is punishable under section 44
of the Water Act and violation of the prowsron of scction 21 of the Air Act, is punishable under
section 37 of the Air Act.

The details of the relevant provisions are as follows

Section 44 of Water Act, 1974:

"Penalty for contravention of section 25 or section 26 ": Whoever contravenes the provisions of
section 25 or section 26 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less
than one year and six months but which may extend to six years and with fine.

Section 37 of f\l'l' Act, 1981 -» :

"Penalty for contravention of section 21:": Whoever contravenes the provisions of section 21
shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than one year and six
months but which may cxtend to six years and with f'me.

Section 33(A) of Water Act, 1974 & section 31(A) of Air Act 1981:

Board may, in the exercise of its powers & performance of its functions under these Acts issue
any direction in wmmn to any person, officer or aulhor:ty shall be bound to comply with such
directions. !

The power to,issue directions;under this section includes the power to direct:
a) The closure, Prohibition or regulation of any industry operation or process, or
b) The stoppage or regulation of supply of eléctricity, water or any other services.

Also to initiate criminal proceedings in the court of law under the provisions of said Acts.
Hence, you are hereby informed to apply for consent of the Boald within 7 days from: the date of
receiving this notice along with the following:- |
1. Create separate user ID and pdssword for -your Club in XGN in Boards website
www.kspsch.karnataka.gov.in .
Detailed project report on your institution, .
Googie map:showing the Tocation of the unit.
ﬁ&udﬁ;d Balgmc; fees for the previous year/ Capital Investment (,crtlhcate
Dc,t;ufs of ‘Air Emission Sources installed along with ‘control measures.
Solid waste Management details.
About institution, land details, list of dlrectors ele.
STP report '110n‘g with désign details. :
BBMP dpproved plan .
]D NoC obtained from BWSSB
11. Complete water balance of the orgamzatlon

W o

0P o

You are also informed to make 1]1e appliculon only through XGN by czeatmg 1D and password
The receipt of thlS NOTICE’ may pledse be ac}\nowlc.dged
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p(\ npnhﬁb{ru it Wruf




